

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
ORIGINAL WRIT JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO.1002 OF 2021

NEIL AURELIO NUNES & ORS.

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

1. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that this petition has become infructuous.
2. His submission is placed on record.
3. Writ Petition is dismissed as infructuous.
4. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

....., J
[PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA]

....., J
[ALOK ARADHE]

NEW DELHI;
MAY 12, 2026.

ITEM NO.38

COURT NO.6

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION(S)(CIVIL) NO(S). 961/2021

NEIL AURELIO NUNES & ORS.

Petitioners

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondents

IA No. 166090/2021 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
IA No. 151435/2021 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
IA No. 129871/2022 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION
IA No. 107531/2021 - EX-PARTE AD-INTERIM RELIEF
IA No. 107530/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT
IA No. 3891/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT
IA No. 139369/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT
IA No. 117671/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT
IA No. 151431/2021 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
IA No. 146778/2021 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
IA No. 146595/2021 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
IA No. 472/2022 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
IA No. 125715/2022 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 3890/2022 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 166095/2021 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 139366/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
IA No. 110006/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
IA No. 117669/2021 - PERMISSION TO PLACE ADDITIONAL FACTS AND
GROUNDS

WITH

W.P.(C) No. 967/2021 (X)
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT ON IA 107613/2021
FOR EX-PARTE AD-INTERIM RELIEF ON IA 107614/2021
FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
ON IA 110016/2021
IA No. 107614/2021 - EX-PARTE AD-INTERIM RELIEF
IA No. 107613/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT
IA No. 110016/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

W.P.(C) No. 1002/2021 (X)
FOR STAY APPLICATION ON IA 111778/2021
FOR INTERVENTION APPLICATION ON IA 135308/2021
IA No. 135308/2021 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
IA No. 111778/2021 - STAY APPLICATION

W.P.(C) No. 1021/2021 (X)
FOR PERMISSION TO PLACE ADDITIONAL FACTS AND GROUNDS ON IA
139402/2021
IA No. 139402/2021 - PERMISSION TO PLACE ADDITIONAL FACTS AND
GROUNDS

W.P.(C) No. 1105/2021 (X)
FOR EX-PARTE STAY ON IA 127675/2021
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT ON IA 127676/2021
IA No. 127675/2021 - EX-PARTE STAY
IA No. 127676/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT

W.P.(C) No. 414/2026 (X)
FOR ADMISSION

Date : 12-05-2026 These matters were called on for hearing
today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALOK ARADHE

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Vivek Singh, AOR
Ms. Saumya Sarasawat, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Datar, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Tanvi Dubey, AOR
Mr. Rahul Unnikrishnan, Adv.

Dr. Menaka Guruswamy, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Pawan Reley, AOR
Mr. Gaurav Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Akshay Lodhi, Adv.
Mr. Anmol Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Simran Singh, Adv.
Mr. Tanish Rawat, Adv.

Ms. Charu Mathur, AOR
Mr. Subodh S. Patil, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General

Mr. K.m.nataraj, A.S.G.

Mr. Apoorv Kurup, Adv.

Mr. Vatsal Joshi, Adv.

Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, Adv.

Mr. Sugosh Subramanyam, Adv.

Mr. Kanu Agrawal, Adv.

Mr. Pratyush Shrivastava, Adv.

Ms. Madhulika Upadhyay, AOR

Mr. N. Visakamurthy, Aor, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Prateek Bhatia, AOR

Mr. Paranjay Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Dhawal Mohan, Adv.

Ms. Misha Rohatgi, AOR

Mr. Amulya Upadhyay, Adv.

Mr. P. Wilson, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Richardson Wilson, Adv.

Mr. Apoorv Malhotra, Adv.

Mr. Lokesh Krishna, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Ojha, Adv.

Mr. Goutham Bhaskar, Adv.

Mr. Aravind A, Adv.

Mr. Saran Raghunandhan, Adv.

Mr. Ankit Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Mridul Gupta, Adv.

Ms. Anuradha Arputham, AOR

Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR

Mr. V. K. Biju, AOR

Mr. Devashish Bharuka, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ravi Bharuka, AOR

Mr. Saurav Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Charu Mathur, AOR

Ms. Mithu Jain, AOR

Mr. Subodh S. Patil, AOR

Mr. Vikram Hegde, AOR

Ms. Chinmayi Shrivastava, Adv.

Mr. Trishan Dollny, Adv.

Mr. Shekhar Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Yadav, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

WP NO.1002 OF 2021:

Writ Petition is dismissed as infructuous in terms of the signed order, which is placed on file.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

WP NOS.961/2021; 967/2021; 1021/2021;1105/2021; AND 414/2026:

Post these matters on 21.07.2026.

(B. LAKSHMI MANIKYA VALLI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NIDHI WASON)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR